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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On July 18, 2000, the Director of Insurance (Director) filed a complaint alleging that there is cause to discipline James E. Lynch’s insurance agent license.  This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on November 6, 2000.  Kimberly Grinston represented the Director.  Although notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Lynch nor anyone representing him appeared.


The matter became ready for our decision on November 6, 2000, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact


1.  Lynch was, at all relevant times, an insurance agent, License No. AT499680027.  His license expired on March 10, 2000.


2.  On or about November 17, 1997, Lynch issued a variable annuity, Policy No. 10035745, to Jay Bluestone on behalf of Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Company (Mass. Mutual).  Lynch received compensation for doing so.


3.  At this same time, Lynch borrowed $10,000 from Bluestone.


4.  Lynch told Bluestone that he would repay the loan by placing the money in the above-referenced policy or in another Mass. Mutual variable annuity policy.


5.  Lynch used the money for his own purposes and did not pay the money to Mass. Mutual for any policy.


6.  Lynch created a fictitious Policy No. VA10041847 and told Bluestone that this policy represented his repayment of the money.  Lynch created policy statements to support this claim.


7.  On November 20, 1997, Lynch submitted to Mass. Mutual a copy of a $10,000 check and the statement, “Jim Lynch has repaid a loan of $10,000 to me, Jay Bluestone.”
  The statement was followed by Bluestone’s signature, but Bluestone had signed a blank form and was not affirming that the loan had been repaid.  The loan had not been repaid at that time.


8.  In December 1998, Bluestone learned that the annuity did not exist.

Conclusions of law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Sections 621.045, RSMo Supp. 1999 and 373.141.4.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Lynch committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Director alleges that there is cause to discipline Lynch’s license under section 375.141.1(1), which states that there is cause to discipline a license if the agent:


1.  In [his] dealings as an agent, broker or insurance agency, knowingly violated any provision of, or any obligation imposed by, the laws of this state, department of insurance rules and regulations . . . ;

*   *   *


(4) Demonstrated lack of trustworthiness or competence;


(5) Misappropriated or converted to his, her or its own use or illegally withheld money belonging to an insurance company, its agent, or to an insured or beneficiary or prospective insurance buyer;


(6) Practiced or aided or abetted in the practice of fraud, forgery, deception, collusion or conspiracy in connection with any insurance transaction[.]

Count I – Subdivision (1)


The Director alleges that there is cause to discipline Lynch’s license under subdivision (1) for violating his Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(F), which states:


No licensee shall obtain or solicit for a loan or any type of ownership interest in any life insurance or accidental death policy, or any annuity product, or any other type of insurance product, from any insured or prospective insured “if” [sic] the licensee has received any commission, fee or other compensation from the sale of the product.


Lynch borrowed money from Bluestone, a client who had purchased an annuity from him.  Lynch violated the regulation; thus, there is cause to discipline Lynch’s license under section 375.141.1(1).

Count II – Subdivision (5)


The Director alleges that there is cause to discipline Lynch’s license under subdivision (5) for agreeing to deposit $10,000 in an annuity for Bluestone and failing to do so.  Misappropriation means “[t]he unauthorized, improper, or unlawful use of funds or other 

property for [a] purpose other than that for which intended.”  Monia v. Melahn, 876 S.W.2d 709, 713 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  Conversion is the diversion of another’s funds, by the holder of such funds, to a purpose other than that specified by the owner.  Hall v. W.L. Brady, Investments, Inc., 684 S.W.2d 379, 384 (Mo. App., W.D. 1984).  Lynch told Bluestone that he would deposit money owed to Bluestone in an annuity and failed to do so.


There is cause to discipline Lynch’s license under section 375.141.1(5) for misappropriation and conversion for failing to remit to Mass. Mutual money for an annuity.

Count III – Subdivision (6)


The Director alleges that there is cause to discipline Lynch’s license under subdivision (6) for making a representation to Bluestone that he had purchased an annuity in Bluestone’s name when he had not done so.  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W.196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  Deception contemplates an act designed to deceive, to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on clever contrivance or misrepresentation.  State ex rel. Nixon v. Telco Directory Publishing, 863 S.W.2d 596, 600 (Mo. banc 1993).


Lynch told Bluestone that he had purchased an annuity, knowing that it was false and knowing that Bluestone would rely on it.  This act was designed to deceive Bluestone.  Lynch’s license is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(6) for fraud and deception.

Count IV – Subdivision (4)


The Director alleges that there is cause to discipline Lynch’s license under subdivision (4) for representing to Mass. Mutual that the loan to Bluestone had been paid.  The definition of trustworthiness is “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2457 (unabr. 1986).  Incompetence is a general lack of, or a general 

lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 

798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).


Lynch used Bluestone’s signature and a bogus check to make it appear to an insurance company that he had paid the loan when, in fact, he had not.  This shows a lack of trustworthiness and competence in acting as an insurance agent.


There is cause to discipline Lynch’s license under section 375.141.1(4) for a lack of trustworthiness and competence.

Summary


Lynch’s license is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(1) for violating a regulation; under (4) for a lack of trustworthiness and competence; under (5) for misappropriation and conversion; and under (6) for fraud and deception.


SO ORDERED on December 11, 2000.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�The complaint states that the license expired on June 8, 2000, but the affidavit of licensure gives the expiration date as March 10, 2000.  (Pet’r Ex. D.)


�Pet’r Ex. C, at 4.





�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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